PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1329
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: August 2, 1966
Numerical File		
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing a Contract Filed Under Section X, Paragraph A, of General Order No. 96-A, to be Effective on Regular Statutory Notice.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice No. 205-G filed July 14, 1966, having requested authority under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective on regular statutory notice, a contract dated June 16, 1966, covering gas service to Green Valley Public Utility District to be supplied through a proposed main extension, and,

WHEREAS: Such contract deviates from the utility's Rule No. 20, Gas Main Extension, in that the utility will not obtain full ownership of the gas facilities until expiration of three years from the date the agreement was signed, and,

WHEREAS: Such ownership clause was recommended to the Green Valley Public Utility District by its bonding counsel, and

WHEREAS: The contract will not become effective until (1) the District has taken proceedings pursuant to the Public Utilities District Act to sell bonds, and (2) the District has given the utility written notice that such bonds have been sold, therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to carry out the terms and conditions of this contract.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said contract be marked to show that it was authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1329.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 2nd day of August, 1966, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

P. III F. MISSUELL, Procident GEORGE G. CROVER, FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF, FORM U-14-WILLIAM M. BENNETT, A. W. GATOV,

Commissioners